
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
16A-XXXXE 

 
I hereby certify that on this 13th day of July, 2016, the foregoing “Application 

and Supporting Testimony for Authorization to Implement a Revenue Decoupling 
Adjustment Mechanism as Part of Colorado P.U.C. No. 7 Electric Tariff” was e-filed 
with the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado and a copy was 
electronically served in Adobe .pdf format to the following: 
 
Scott Brockett  scott.b.brockett@xcelenergy.com; Public Service 
Alice Jackson Alice.Jackson@xcelenergy.com; Public Service 
William Dudley bill.dudley@xcelenergy.com; Public Service 
Cory Skluzak Cory.Skluzak@state.co.us; OCC 
Brent Coleman Brent.Coleman@state.co.us; OCC 
Gregory E. Bunker gregory.bunker@state.co.us; OCC 
Ron Fernandez ron.fernandez@state.co.us; OCC 
Thomas Dixon thomas.dixon@state.co.us; OCC 
Cindy Schonhaut cindy.schonhaut@state.co.us; OCC 
Chris Neil chris.neil@state.co.us; OCC 
Fiona Sigalla fiona.sigalla@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Charles Hernandez  charles.hernandez@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Gene Camp gene.camp@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Sharon Podein sharon.podein@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Bill Harris bill.harris@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Sandi Kahl sandi.kahl@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Marna Steuart Marna.Steuart@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Richard Reis Richard.Reis@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Karl Kunzie Karl.Kunzie@state.co.us; Trial Staff 
Harry Di Domenico harry.didomenico@state.co.us; Advisory Staff 
Julie Haugen julie.haugen@state.co.us; Advisory Staff 
Bob Bergman bob.bergman@state.co.us; Advisory Staff 
Ron Davis ron.davis@state.co.us; Advisory Staff 
Keith Hay keith.hay@state.co.us; Advisory Staff 
James Lester james.lester@state.co.us; Advisory Staff 
Michael J. Santisi michael.santisi@state.co.us; Attorney for Trial Staff 
Kristen Fischer Kristen.Fischer@state.co.us; Attorney for Trial Staff 
Paul J. Kyed paul.kyed@state.co.us; Attorney for Trial Staff 
Todd Lundy Todd.Lundy@state.co.us; Commission Counsel 
Michelle Brandt King mbking@hollandhart.com; CEC 
Thorvald A. Nelson tnelson@hollandhart.com; CEC 
Abigail C. Briggerman acbriggerman@hollandhart.com; CEC 
Nikolas S. Stoffel nsstoffel@hollandhart.com; CEC 
Kevin C. Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com; CEC 
Neal Townsend NTownsend@Energystrat.com; CEC 
Courtney Higgins CHiggins@Energystrat.com; CEC 

**denotes persons eligible to receive confidential proprietary information pursuant to the  
Commission’s rules on confidentiality, 4 CCR 723-1100-1102 
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Oliwia Smith Osmith@energystrat.com; CEC 
Skip Arnold sarnold@energyoutreach.org; EOC 
Jeffrey G. Pearson jpearson@jgp-law.com; EOC 
Debra S. Kalish kalishd@bouldercolorado.gov; City of Boulder 
Kelly Crandall crandallk@bouldercolorado.gov; City of Boulder 
Heather Bailey baileyh@bouldercolorado.gov; City of Boulder 
Jonathan Koehn koehnj@bouldercolorado.gov; City of Boulder 
Lisa Thompson thompsonl@bouldercolorado.gov; City of Boulder 
Yael Gichon gichony@bouldercolorado.gov; City of Boulder 
Sue Ellen Harrison seharrisonpc@gmail.com; SWEEP 
Adam Bickford abickford@swenergy.org; SWEEP 
Howard Geller hgeller@swenergy.org; SWEEP 
Jack Pous jpous@ducinc.net; SWEEP 
Sara Coleman scoleman7@earthlink.net; SWEEP 
Jessica Showalter admin@ducinc.net; SWEEP 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com; Kroger 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com; Kroger 
Kevin C. Higgins KHiggins@Energystrat.com; Kroger 
Richard L. Fanyo, Esp. rfanyo@duffordbrown.com; Climax-CFI 
Mark T. Valentine, Esq. mvalentine@duffordbrown.com; Climax-CFI 
John C. Degnan john.degnan@us.af.mil FEA 
Thomas A. Jernigan thomas.jernigan@us.af.mil FEA 
Larry Blank lbtahoe@live.com; FEA 
Vincent P. Calvano vincecalvano@gmail.com; CEA 
Zane Selvans zane.selvans@cleanenergyaction.org; CEA 
Christina Gosnell christina.gosnell@cleanenergyaction.org; CEA 
Mark F. Sundback msundback@andrewskurth.com; CHECC 
Kenneth L. Wiseman kwiseman@andrewskurth.com; CHECC 
William M. Rappolt wrappolt@andrewskurth.com; CHECC 
Allison E. Hellreich ahellreich@andrewskurth.com; CHECC 
Jacob J. Schlesinger jschlesinger@kfwlaw.com; TASC 
Pamela Morgan Pamela@gracefulsystems.com; TASC 
Erin A. Overturf erin.overturf@westernresources.org; WRA 
Gwen Farnsworth gwen.farnsworth@westernresources.org; WRA 
Meshach Y. Rhoades rhoadesm@gtlaw.com; Walmart 
Steve W. Chriss Stephen.Chriss@wal-mart.com; Walmart 
Charles T. Solomon charles.solomon@denvergov.org; CCOD 
Brandon Dittman brandon.dittman@denvergov.org; CCOD 
 
And a copy in electronic form only to: 
Chere Mitchell (Chere.Mitchell@state.co.us;) 
Ingrid Dietaman (Ingrid.dietzman@state.co.us;) 
Patti Penn (ppenn@hollandhart.com;) 
Adele Lee (aclee@hollandhart.com;) 
Nancy Schartz (nschartz@duffordbrown.com;) 
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Penny Anderson (penny.anderson@westernresources.org;) 
Jeffrey C. Pollock (jcp@jpollockinc.com;) 
Kevin Magner (Kevin.Magner@denvergov.org;) 
 
 
         /s/ Schuna Wright                  
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